It is represented by Shares issued with no par value either partly or fully paid-

up. Variations in the capital shall be effected ipso jure, and there are no provisions requiring publications and filing 

of such variations with the Luxembourg RCS. 

The minimum equity share capital shall be EUR 1,250,000 (one million two hundred and fifty thousand Euros) or its 

equivalent in another currency, such amount to be reached within twelve (12) months from the date on which the 

Fund has been established as a UCI Part II pursuant to the 2010 Law. 

The Fund is comprised of one or more Sub-Funds which the Board of Directors may, at its sole discretion, establish